

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/16/2021 11:33 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99331-9

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RALPH HEINE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM RUSSELL and ROBERTA RUSSELL; JOHN PURDY; NORMAN  
STOW and SARINA STOW; and WILLIE KENDALL,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS TIM AND ROBERTA RUSSELL'S ANSWER TO  
MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE

---

John H. Wiegenstein, WSBA #21201  
HELLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC  
17791 Fjord Dr NE, Suite 126  
Poulsbo, WA 98370-8430  
(360) 930-8609  
(888) 363-4977 FAX  
johnw@hellerwiegenstein.com  
Attorney for Tim and Roberta Russell

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b>	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	1
A. Applying existing Washington law an extinguishment of easements via adverse possession breaks no new ground, presents no injustice, and does not implicate any issue of substantial public interest.	1
B. The “shifting easement” label is not an actual legal theory in and of itself, does not alter established law, and does not support Heine on the facts of this case.	3
C. There is no need to “clarify” the requirements for establishing a prescriptive easement, which are well-settled, and the results of which are always fact-dependent.	5
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b>	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Barnhart v. Gold Run, Inc.</i> , 68 Wash. App. 417, 843 P.2d 545 (1993)	3, 4
<i>Beebe v. Swerda</i> , 58 Wn. App. 375, 793 P.2d 442 (1990)	2
<i>City of Edmonds v. Williams</i> , 54 Wn. App. 632, 634, 636, 774 P.2d 1241 (1989)	2
<i>Cole v. Laverty</i> , 112 Wn. App. 180, 184, 49 P.3d 924 (2002))	2
<i>Curtis v. Zuck</i> ,	3, 4

65 Wash. App. 377, 829 P.2d 187 (1992)	
<i>Hansen v. Davis</i> , 220 P.3d 911 (Alaska 2009),	2
<i>Lingvall v. Bartmess</i> , 97 Wn. App. 245, 982 P.2d 690 (1999)	5
<i>Mueller v. Hoblyn</i> , 887 P.2d 500, 508-09 (Wyo. 1994)	2
<i>Stonier v. Kronenberger</i> , 214 P.3d 41, 45-46 (Or. App. 2009)	2
<i>Timberlane Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Brame</i> , 79 Wn. App. 303, 901 P.2d 1074 (1995)	2

## **COURT RULES**

RAP 13.4	1, 2, 6
RAP 13.4(b)	6
